
 Agenda

Page 1

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th November, 2017

(b) Matters arising

4. Destination Management Strategy  (Pages 7 - 8)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Coventry Innovation  (Pages 9 - 28)

Briefing Note of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Work Programme 2017/2018  (Pages 29 - 34)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 9 January 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111 Email: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillors R Ali (By Invitation), R Auluck, K Caan (By Invitation), 
J Clifford (By Invitation), G Crookes, M Hammon, L Harvard, J Innes (By Invitation), 
R Lancaster, J McNicholas (Chair), J O'Boyle (By Invitation), B Singh, H Sweet, 
K Taylor and D Welsh (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111 Email: 
michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 15 November 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor G Crooks
Councillor M Hammon
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor B Singh
Councillor K Taylor

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Members 
Present:

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor J O’Boyle
Councillor C Thomas 

Employees (by Directorate):
Place
Resources

M Lynch 
G Holmes, M Rose, P Ward 

Apologies: Councillor R Auluck, L Harvard, J Innes and H Sweet 

Public Business

21. Declarations of Interest 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

22. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September, 2017 were approved.

Further to minute 17/17 ‘Coventry Canal Basin’ Councillor McNicholas updated the 
Board on the discussions at the Task and Finish Group.

23. St. Mary's Guildhall - Strategic Development 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which detailed current activity in relation to the strategic 
and commercial development of St. Mary’s Guildhall and sought opinions and 
support of the Board in respect of future plans and proposals.

The briefing note recognised that St Mary’s Guildhall was regarded as a valued 
cultural asset for the city of Coventry, yet for some time had not realised its full 
cultural or commercial potential.  As a trading service, the Guildhall was facing 
financial challenges, with corporate and operational costs exceeding the overall 
income generated.  The Guildhall also lacked a clear strategic focus and identity in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

respect of its overall purpose, and how it should be best utilised as an important 
city asset in the long term.  Action was required to address the immediate financial 
situation and generate increased, profitable income from the Guildhall that would 
initially make the asset self-sufficient, and in due course provide additional income 
contributions to offset other frontline service budget pressures.  

Development works were in progress in two initial areas, the café and the 
muniment room.  Work was underway to develop and relaunch the existing on-site 
café in the Undercroft, which had suffered from inadequate trading and under-
investment.  Refurbishment of the space, and comprehensive changes to the 
menus, identity and customer offer were planned, supported by a strong marketing 
campaign, which would increase footfall and trading performance. Until recent 
months, the impressive and historical muniment room had been used only for 
storage, with no regular public access.  A partnership had now been established 
with a successful external operator to develop ‘shared office accommodation’.  
This relatively risk-free venture would see the external partner invest in 
development of the space and ultimately bring new income to the Council through 
a commission on scheme memberships, while also providing a facility for the city’s 
growing community of entrepreneurs, creative industries and flexible workers.  
With no capital investment required from the Council (as the scheme was to be 
funded by the external operator), by Year 2 there was a projected contribution of 
c.£21k back into the service.

It was intended that a Feasibility Study be commissioned to review the current 
situation, explore available options and establish a vision for the Guildhall that 
delivered a strong cultural asset and visitor experience, together with a business 
plan that captured capital and revenue investment and the likely income returns 
that may be achieved from this in the longer term.

The Scrutiny Board considered the presentation and information in the briefing 
note and the Chair requested an adjournment to allow the Board to visit the 
muniment room.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the following with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration and the Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Community Development as the issues crossed portfolios:

 Improvements to the café including visual improvements, for example, the 
removal of waste bins visible through the entrance window at eye level and 
promotion to students

 Discovering the asset of the muniment room a
[...]
ces identify ways to speed up the 
process for adoption of highways to enable access for connectivity.

5) That the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Growth ensure that connectivity is 
considered at the planning stage for large developments.

The Board discussed co-ordinating works on all roads more effectively and 5G 
developments.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board requested that the recommendations 
above be amended to include the following:
1) to enable Coventry to become the leading local authority in digital 

connectivity including the forefront of piloting 5G 
2) to ensure connectivity is considered at the planning stage for any 

development not just large ones

26. Work Programme 

The Board discussed the work programme.

RESOLVED that the Board request that the following be amendments be 
made:
1) Destination and Tourism be added to January, 2018
2) Jobs and Economy Strategy be moved
3) An additional meeting be arranged for February, 2018

27. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 12.05 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:  Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)
Date: 17 January 2018

Subject: Destination Management Strategy

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board of current activity in 

relation to destination and tourism research and the forthcoming development of a 
Destination Management Plan for Coventry. 

1.2 To seek the support and guidance of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Board in the development of the Destination Management Plan for Coventry.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board is recommended:

1) To consider the outcomes of Coventry’s Phase 1 tourism research.

2) That, further to planned stakeholder engagement due to take place across January-
February 2018, the Board consider a further report with a view to progressing the 
implementation of a five-year destination management plan for Coventry.

3 Information / Background
3.1 Tourism is important to the economy of Coventry. The latest figures available from the 

Cambridge Model for 2015 show that tourism injected £385 million to the local economy 
with total visitors of just under 8 million a year and 3.3 million overnight stays. The sector 
employs some 6,921 Full Time Equivalent posts (FTEs) or around 5.9% of the city’s 
workforce.  

3.2 Coventry has a strong business tourism offer and the Council has set corporate objectives 
concerning the development of Coventry as a visitor destination and centre for arts, culture 
and events.  Coventry has both a ten-year partnership Sports Strategy (2014-2024) and 
ten-year Cultural Strategy (2017-2027).  

3.3 On 7 December 2017, Coventry was awarded the title of UK City of Culture 2021.  The city 
will also host Netball as part of Birmingham’s Commonwealth Games 2022 programme.  
These events will raise the profile of the city and attract visitors to Coventry from across the 
UK and internationally.  

3.4 In the past 18 months, the city has been preparing the ground for delivering a step-change 
in its tourism profile and offering. In partnership with the City of Culture Trust and research 
expertise at the University of Warwick, the city has completed a new 12-month visitor 
profile study and external perceptions research and has additionally mapped its box office 
attendance to show catchment for cultural events.  

3.5 In 2017, the city further secured over £2 million in funding through the Great Place Scheme 
and Cultural Destinations funding (secured by the City of Culture Trust and the city’s 
cultural partners with support from Coventry City Council’s cultural capacity building 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

funding), which will support a programme of activity to promote the city and re-present the 
city’s cultural and heritage offering.

3.6 The Great Place and Cultural Destinations partnership programmes will include:

 Further visitor data collection and analysis
 Marketing activity – including at key transport outlets and hubs
 A review of the city’s visitor web presence and digital capacity
 Destination website development and enhanced ‘what’s on’ listings
 A project promoting attractor brands 
 Physical city trails and signage
 Curated programming and leaflet racks
 Welcome Training
 A two-year programme of events engaging local people in culture and heritage 

including projects in partnership with the BBC and Coventry Telegraph
 

3.7 At a regional level, the West Midlands Growth Company has been created with a regional 
tourism remit from the West Midlands Mayor. It is well placed to attract national investment 
from Visit Britain and has already secured resources for international tourism promotion. 

3.8 Coventry’s win of UK City of Culture 2021 has already had a major impact on the city’s 
profile with over 3,000 media and online articles across the UK since the announcement. 
Based on conservative estimates, the year could attract in excess of 2.5 million additional 
visitor days. The Commonwealth Games in 2022 will also have impact in the build-up, 
hosting and legacy for Coventry 2021.

3.9 The Council and its partners need to develop and manage any future investment and 
marketing strategies to ensure that they are delivering value for money, attracting 
maximum leverage and delivering results across the destination and tourism sector on the 
back of these exceptional opportunities.

3.10 Through the Great Place and Cultural Destinations programme, Coventry has now 
commenced the process of developing a five-year Destination Management Plan for 
business and leisure tourism.  This will include work to analyse visitor survey, audience, 
resident and hotel occupancy data; consult with local stakeholders; review patterns of 
visitor activity and impact through the year; provide comparator data on similar scale 
destinations; and provide advice on the development of the local tourism and destination 
sector.

3.11 The resultant Destination Management Plan will outline priority actions and support that the 
destination and tourism sector require, with a particular emphasis on growth within the 
sector. It will also hopefully inform plans for growth in hotel capacity.

3.12 It is recommended that the Business and Enterprise Scrutiny Board consider the outcomes 
of Coventry’s Phase 1 tourism research.  It is further recommended that, at a later stage of 
the development process (further to planned stakeholder engagement due to take place 
across January-February 2018), the Business and Enterprise Scrutiny Board comment on 
the structures, roles and partnerships required to deliver destination management functions 
for the city; with a view to progressing the implementation of a five-year destination 
management plan for Coventry. 

David Nuttall
Head of Service – Sports, Culture, Destination and Business Relationships 
Place Directorate
Coventry City Council 

Page 8



 Briefing note 

To:  The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                                                                                   
Date: 17th January 2018

Subject: Coventry Innovation

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) of the various 

innovative projects that are happening in Coventry

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended to:

1) Consider the information contained in the appendices covering

a. The national battery development facility

b. Developments in autonomous vehicles

c. Progress on light rail and track

d. OLEV Ultra Low Emission Taxi Scheme

2) Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 Coventry has been successful in being chosen as a locations for several development 

projects in the area of transport and will enable the city to be at the forefront of innovation.

4 National Battery Manufacturing Development Facility
4.1 At their meeting on 5th December 2017, Council agreed to accept the Faraday Challenge 

funding and act as the accountable body for the National Battery Manufacturing 
Development Facility.

4.2 More and more car manufacturers are announcing their intention to move towards building 
electric cars, and the demand for batteries will increase sharply over the next ten to twenty 
years. Currently, expertise in battery development is concentrated in Asia, Germany and 
the United States, and the UK is lagging behind.

4.3 The UK Government announced the Faraday Challenge, part of the Industrial Strategy 
Fund, during the summer. It aims to fund battery research and development work to ensure 
that the demand for batteries leads to the creation of jobs here in the UK rather than 
overseas in battery manufacturing.

4.4 One of the strands of the Faraday Challenge aims to bridge the gap between battery 
research in universities and large-scale battery production by car manufacturers.

4.5 The National Battery Manufacturing Development Facility (NBMDF) aims to bridge this gap 
by providing an environment where universities, SMEs and car manufacturers can 
collaborate on battery development using state of the art equipment.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

4.6 The University of Warwick (UoW), Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(CWLEP) and Coventry  City Council (CCC) have come together to develop a proposition 
in response to the Faraday Challenge set out by Government. The bid was submitted 
earlier in the autumn. The partnership has now got through to the final stage of the bidding 
process and an announcement on the successful bid is expected imminently from 
Government. We are confident that Coventry & Warwickshire offers the best solution for 
Government’s aspiration in this area.

4.7 It has been estimated that the value of the NBMDF’s work could be worth as much as £1bn 
to the economy, and create 10,000 jobs in the West Midlands.

4.8 The Council has significant role in making this happen by bringing its expertise to the 
partnership. This includes financial management, Government liaison, and a strong 
knowledge and experience in securing, managing and delivering economic development 
over many years in both Coventry and the wider sub region. In addition, the Council has 
proven track record in being the accountable body for successful large scale external 
funding and investment.

4.9 The full report that went to Council can be found at Appendix 1, a briefing note update on 
progress since can be found at Appendix 2.

5 Developments in Autonomous Vehicles
5.1 Appendix 3

6 Progress on Light Rail and Track
6.1 Members were circulated an interim briefing note on 21st September 2018 on progress so 

far on Very Light Rail and Track. The objectives of the project are:

 To create an affordable, 21st century, rail based public transport system for Coventry 
to enable the city to grow;

 To create a marketable product that can be produced locally to maximise the 
economic and employment benefits to Coventry and the region;

 To further enhance Coventry’s growing national reputation as a centre for 
engineering technology and innovation.

6.2 More information on this project can be found at Appendix 4.

7 OLEV Ultra Low Emission Taxi Scheme
7.1 Following an item on electric vehicles at their meeting on the 26th July 2017, Members 

established a task and finish group to look in more detail at electric vehicles. Part of this 
was the OLEV project. More details can be found at Appendix 5.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Place Directorate
024 7683 1172
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 10



Appendix 1

 Public report
Cabinet Report

A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item, as 
it contains details of financial information required to be kept private in accordance with 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The grounds for privacy are that it 
contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). The public interest in maintaining the 
exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Cabinet 28th November 2017
Council 5th December 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration – Councillor O’Boyle

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
National Battery Manufacturing Development Facility - Faraday Challenge

Is this a key decision?

Yes, as it has the potential to affect all wards within the city and expenditure is in excess of £1m. 

Executive Summary:

More and more car manufacturers are announcing their intention to move towards building 
electric cars, and the demand for batteries will increase sharply over the next ten to twenty years. 
Currently, expertise in battery development is concentrated in Asia, Germany and the United 
States, and the UK is lagging behind.
 
The UK Government announced the Faraday Challenge, part of the Industrial Strategy Fund, 
during the summer. It aims to fund battery research and development work to ensure that the 
demand for batteries leads to the creation of jobs here in the UK rather than overseas in battery 
manufacturing.
 
One of the strands of the Faraday Challenge aims to bridge the gap between battery research in 
universities and large-scale battery production by car manufacturers.

Page 11



The National Battery Manufacturing Development Facility (NBMDF) aims to bridge this gap by 
providing an environment where universities, SMEs and car manufacturers can collaborate on 
battery development using state of the art equipment.

The University of Warwick (UoW), Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(CWLEP) and Coventry  City Council (CCC) have come together to develop a proposition in 
response to the Faraday Challenge set out by Government. The bid was submitted earlier in the 
autumn. The partnership has now got through to the final stage of the bidding process and an 
announcement on the successful bid is expected imminently from Government. We are confident 
that Coventry & Warwickshire offers the best solution for Government’s aspiration in this area.

It has been estimated that the value of the NBMDF’s work could be worth as much as £1bn to the 
economy, and create 10,000 jobs in the West Midlands.

The Council has significant role in making this happen by bringing its expertise to the partnership. 
This includes financial management, Government liaison, and a strong knowledge and 
experience in securing, managing and delivering economic development over many years in both 
Coventry and the wider sub region. In addition, the Council has proven track record in being the 
accountable body for successful large scale external funding and investment.

Recommendations:

Should the bid be successful, Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council:

 1) Authorise that the Council accept the Faraday Challenge funding and to act as accountable 
body on behalf of the Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership

2) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services to accept the terms and conditions of the grant, to enter into the 
necessary agreement to secure the grant and add to the Capital Programme as necessary

3) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration, to:

 determine the final content of the relevant business cases required to submit the bid 
to the West Midlands Combined Authority

 submit the relevant Strategic Outline Business Cases to the West Midlands 
Combined Authority in relation to the work packages within the National Battery 
Manufacturing Development Facility Programme

 progress the business cases to the final stage in accordance with the Combined 
Authority’s Assurance Framework

4) Should the bids to the West Midland Combined Authority be successful; that Coventry City 
Council enters into the necessary legal documentations to secure the funding required to 
deliver the National Battery Manufacturing Development Facility Programme

Council is asked to:

1) Authorise that the Council accept the Faraday Challenge funding and to act as accountable 
body on behalf of the Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership

2) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services to accept the terms of conditions of the grant, to enter into the 
necessary agreement to secure the grant and add to the Capital Programme as necessary

Page 12



3) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration, to:

 determine the final content of the relevant business cases required to submit the bid 
to the West Midlands Combined Authority

 submit the relevant Strategic Outline Business Cases to the West Midlands 
Combined Authority in relation to the work packages within the National Battery 
Manufacturing Development Facility Programme

 progress the business cases to the final stage in accordance with the Combined 
Authority’s Assurance Framework

4) Should the bids to the West Midland Combined Authority be successful; that Coventry City 
Council enters into the necessary legal documentations to secure the funding required to 
deliver the National Battery Manufacturing Development Facility Programme

List of Appendices included: None

Background papers: None

Other useful documents

Faraday Challenge: https://youtu.be/TGFRbGlj29E

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? No

Has it been or will it be considered by any o
[...]
al route will be commissioned shortly.

System Operations
TfWM have appointed an ‘independent competent person’ (ICP) to work with the 
team on compliance with the multitude of safety operating requirements that the 
system will need to satisfy.  

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



_

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

OLEV Taxi Scheme Brief for Cllr McNicholas v11 Page 1 of 1 

 

OLEV Ultra Low Emission Taxi Scheme 

Briefing Note 18/12/2017 

Author: Shamala Evans, Project Manager 

� The Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) ultra-low emission Taxi Scheme  

� Delivery to be completed by March 2020 

� £1.2m funding awarded to Coventry City Council  

� £877.5K towards costs for 39 rapid (50kw) electric charging posts for electric taxis 

around the city - Up to 75% of the cost of a chargepoint - the funding contribution will 

be capped at £37.5k for chargepoints of 43KW and over.  The remaining 25% will be 

matched by the supplier (decided by procuring through OJEU procurement process) 

� Market testing carried out for 25% private consortium investment to this project: 

Seven consortium 100% positive feedback 

� £323K towards installation costs 

� By end of 2017, OLEV will provide funding  for top-up grants towards the purchase of 

purpose-built electric taxis i.e. LTC’s TX5 and Frazer Nash’s Metrocab 

 

Aims of the project to: 
� Increase the uptake of ultra-low emission vehicles - taxis and private hire vehicles through 

the project and indirectly raising awareness amongst the general public and local businesses 

� Improve air quality in urban areas by reducing the number of diesel vehicles in the city 

� Encourage investment in the UK automotive industry – Coventry is the city of electric taxi 

manufacturing with LTC, Metrocab and ADV Manufacturing building their vehicles and using 

local supply chains 

� Help taxi drivers 

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 17 January 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor R Auluck
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor B Singh
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor K Taylor

Other Members: Councillor Clifford
Councillor Lakha

Employees (by Directorate):
Place S Budhdeo, Place Directorate

G Holmes, Place Directorate
C Knight, Place Directorate
D Nuttall, Place Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
M Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Apologies:

Invited:

Councillor Hammon
Councillor Innes

Andrew Dixon – Consultant for Destination Management 
Strategy

Public Business

28. Declarations of Interest 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

29. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November, 2017 were approved.

Further to minute 23/17 ‘St Mary’s Guildhall – Strategic Development’ Councillors 
discussed the update tabled at the meeting

RESOLVED that: 
1. A note be circulated to update the Board on whitewashing the 

undercroft at St Marys Guildhall



– 2 –

2. A further update be added to the work programme for March/April, 
2018

30. Destination Management Strategy 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place) which detailed current activity in relation to destination and 
tourism research and the forthcoming development of a Destination Management 
Plan for Coventry.  Andrew Dixon, consultant for destination management 
strategy, was invited to the meeting.

The briefing note recognised that Tourism is important to the economy of 
Coventry.  The latest figures available from the Cambridge Model for 2015 showed 
that tourism injected £385 million to the local economy with total visitors of just 
under 8 million a year and 3.3 million overnight stays.  The sector employed some 
6,921 Full Time Equivalent posts (FTEs) or around 5.9% of the city’s workforce.  

On 7 December 2017, Coventry was awarded the title of UK City of Culture 2021.  
The city will also host Netball as part of Birmingham’s Commonwealth Games 
2022 programme.  These events will raise the profile of the city and attract visitors 
to Coventry from across the UK and internationally.  

In the past 18 months, the city had been working in partnership with the City of 
Culture Trust and research expertise at the University of Warwick, and had 
completed a new 12-month visitor profile study and external perceptions research 
and mapped its box office attendance to show catchment for cultural events.  In 
2017, the city further secured over £2 million in funding through the Great Place 
Scheme and Cultural Destinations funding, which would support a programme of 
activity to promote the city and re-present the city’s cultural and heritage offering. 
Through the Great Place and Cultural Destinations programme, Coventry had now 
commenced the process of developing a five-year Destination Management Plan 
for business and leisure tourism.  This would include work to analyse visitor 
survey, audience, resident and hotel occupancy data; consult with local 
stakeholders; review patterns of visitor activity and impact through the year; 
provide comparator data on similar scale destinations; and provide advice on the 
development of the local tourism and destination sector.

The resultant Destination Management Plan would outline priority actions and 
support that the destination and tourism sector require, with a particular emphasis 
on growth within the sector. It would also hopefully inform plans for growth in hotel 
capacity.

At a regional level, the West Midlands Growth Company had been created with a 
regional tourism remit from the West Midlands Mayor.  It was well placed to attract 
national investment from Visit Britain and had already secured resources for 
international tourism promotion.

The Scrutiny Board were delighted that Coventry had been awarded the title of UK 
City of Culture 2021 and they discussed the following with the Cabinet Member for 
Jobs and Regeneration, officers and Andrew Dixon:

 Attracting quality hotels to Coventry



– 3 –

 Improving the cleanliness of the city through education as well as services 
 Promoting the ring road as a) a tourist attraction and b) underneath as a 

potential location for a skateboard park
 Advertising events on a specific Coventry ‘What’s On’ website
 Marketing with the Universities
 Supply of hotel and non-hotel accommodation
 Distribution of promotional leaflets
 The next steps for the Plan and the Stakeholder event

RESOLVED that: 
1. A report back be considered by the Board in March/April, 2018
2. A holistic approach to the cleanliness of the city, in relation to the 

City of Culture, be discussed at Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee
3. The Board be invited to the stakeholder event
4. The slides of the presentation be circulated

31. Coventry Innovation 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place) which detailed the various innovative projects that were 
happening in Coventry including:
a. The national battery development facility
b. Developments in autonomous vehicles
c. Progress on light rail and track
d. Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) Ultra Low Emission Taxi 

Scheme

Council agreed to accept the Faraday Challenge funding and act as the 
accountable body for the National Battery Manufacturing Development Facility at 
their meeting on 5th December 2017 (their minute 76/17 and 83/17refers).  It 
aimed to fund battery research and development work to ensure that the demand 
for batteries leads to the creation of jobs in the UK rather than overseas in battery 
manufacturing and to bridge the gap between battery research in universities and 
large-scale battery production by car manufacturers.  The University of Warwick, 
Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (CWLEP) and Coventry  
City Council had come together to develop a bid which was through to the final 
stage of the process and an announcement on the successful bid was expected 
imminently from Government. An update on progress was appended to the 
briefing note.

Also appended to the briefing note was an update on Connected Autonomous 
Vehicle (CAV) testbed developments and other key CAV projects including, UK 
Autodrive, UKCite and Intellegent Vehicle Message System (iVMS).

Objectives of the project on Very Light Rail and Track were detailed and further 
information was appended to the briefing note:
• To create an affordable, 21st century, rail based public transport system 

for Coventry to enable the city to grow;
• To create a marketable product that could be produced locally to 

maximise the economic and employment benefits to Coventry and the 
region;



– 4 –

• To further enhance Coventry’s growing national reputation as a centre 
for engineering technology and innovation.

Further to minute 9/17 the Board established a group to look in more detail at 
electric vehicles and part of this was the OLEV project. More details were 
appended to the briefing note including the aim of the project and benefits for 
Coventry.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the following with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration and officers:

 Proposed battery site and working with neighbouring authorities 
 The light rail route and consideration of stop locations
 Encouraging electric taxis in the City

RESOLVED that: 
1. Regular updates on Innovation be received by the Business, 

Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board in the next municipal year
2. A visit be arranged to the manufacturers of ‘the pod’

32. Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Board discussed the work programme.

RESOLVED that: 
1. St Mary’s Guildhall be added to the work programme in March/April, 

2018
2. A report back on Destination Management be added in March/April, 

2018 
3. An additional meeting be arranged in April, 2018

33. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.55 am)


